

Phone : 011-26131577 - 78, 80 011-29581000 Website : www.aicte-india.org



अखिल भारतीय तकनीकी शिक्षा परिषद् (भारत सरकार का एक सांविधिक निकाय) (शिक्षा मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार) नेल्सन मंडेला मार्ग, वसंत कुंज, नई दिल्ली-110070

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION (A Statutory Body of the Govt. of India) (Ministry of Education, Govt. of India) Nelson Mandela Marg, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi-110070

F. No. AICTE/PMSSS/Centralized Counselling/2023-24

Date: 2/01/2024

PUBLIC NOTICE

DE-DUPLICATION EXERCISE AS PER THE DIRECTION RECEIVED FROM MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, GOVT. OF INDIA FOR ACADEMIC SESSION 2023-24 UNDER SPECIAL SCHOLARSHIP SCHEME FOR JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH - PRADHAN MANTRI UCHATAR SHIKSHA PROTSAHAN YOJANA FOR FRESH / RENEWAL CASES.

KIND ATTENTION: Nodal Officer of the Institutions / SSSJKL Beneficiary Students may note that the scholarship to the SSSJKL students will be released as per the following guidelines:

- All the students may contact their respective Nodal Officers of the Institute / College/ University for Aadhaar Authentication Process and scholarships will be disbursed only through the AADHAAR Payment Bridge as mandated in the other scholarships of the National Scholarship Portal (NSP).
- Institute and Student may note that De-Duplication exercise of the beneficiaries for the academic session 2023-24 will be conducted in close co-operation with NSP, MieTY, Govt. of India before releasing the fresh/ renewal scholarship.
- It is once again reiterated that if any student was found duplicate as per the information received from the NSP or Nodal Officer of the Institute was found recommending the application of the SSSJKL students for another scholarship of NSP, necessary action for blacklisting the institution, refund of maintenance / academic fee from the student / institute including debarring the student from admission / scholarship and legal action as per the law will be taken against them.
- All the Nodal Officers of the institution are once again directed to provide AISHE Code on the SSSJKL institution portal immediately otherwise no scholarship will be released as per the directive received from the Scholarship Division, Ministry of Education, Govt. of India.

सूचना का अधिकार

This issues with the approval of competent authority.

(Prof. Rajendra B. Kakde) Advisor (SAGB), AICTE